

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 and 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID ZUBIK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
HOME FOR THE AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

SYLVIA BURWELL,
Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD, FIFTH, TENTH AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF NORMAN DORSEN, ARYEH NEIER,
JOHN SHATTUCK, AND BURT NEUBORNE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Burt Neuborne
Counsel of Record
Norman Dorsen
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6172
burt.neuborne@nyu.edu
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ROMAN CATHOLIC
ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

GENEVA COLLEGE, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE RELIGION CLAUSES SHOULD NOT BE READ AS ISOLATED SILOS IN TENSION WITH ONE ANOTHER, BUT AS AN INTEGRATED RESPONSE TO THE HYDRAULIC POWER OF THE RELIGIOUS IMPULSE TO SHAPE HUMAN BEHAVIOR.....	8
A. The Religion Clauses Reflect the Founders’ Understanding of, and Respect for, the Extraordinary Motive Power of the Religious Impulse	9
B. Reading the Religion Clauses as an Integrated Whole Requires Careful Calibration of the Costs Associated With Government Activity Tolerating, Forbidding, or Facilitating Religious Practice	14
C. The Political Branches Have Accurately Calibrated the Costs and Burdens	

Associated with Requiring Religiously Affiliated Eleemosynary Employers to Notify the Government of a Decision to Opt Out of the Contraceptive Mandate Imposed by the Affordable Care Act.....	20
1. The Burden of Simple Notification is Extremely Light, but is Sufficient to Require Justification	20
2. The Costs to Employees, Competitors, Insurance Carriers, and the Government of Failing to Require Written Notice Are Substantial	21
II. THE NATION’S EXPERIENCE IN ENACTING AND ADMINISTERING CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTION TO MILITARY SERVICE PROVIDES A MODEL FOR THE RESOLUTION OF THIS DISPUTE	23
A. Sincere Religious “Non-Cooperators” Have Uniformly Been Required to Provide the Government with Information Needed to Administer the Selective Service System	24
B. Almost 50 Years Ago, the Compassionate Actions of a Wise Trial Judge Taught That Once the Government Obtains Information Needed to Administer the Program in Question, No Further Demands Should Be Made of a Sincere Religious Non- Cooperator.....	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	12
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	5, 15, 16, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	19
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8, 10, 17
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	7, 14, 19
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10
<i>Falbo v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 549 (1944).....	25, 27
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	9, 18
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	18

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Unaio do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	4, 15
<i>Hamilton v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 293 U.S. 245 (1934).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680, 682 (1989)	17
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 694, 706 (2012) ...	19
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	18
<i>McGee v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 479 (1971)	27
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15

<i>Legal Serv. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8, 16
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> . 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	18
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	10
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	18
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	9, 19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 16
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	9, 19
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	5, 22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17

STATUTES

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488	10
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 451 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	9
359 F. Supp.2d XLVII, LV-LVII (2004)	30
Adam Smith, <i>The Wealth of Nations</i> (1776)	11
Central Committee for Conscientious Objectors, <i>The Non-Cooperator and the Draft</i> (1963)	24
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (1689).10	
Max Weber, <i>The Protestant Ethic and the Spirit of Capitalism</i> (1905)	11
Sigmund Freud, <i>Civilization and Its Discontents</i> (1930)	11
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Life and Morals of Jesus of Nazareth</i> (Princeton University Press ed. 1983) ("The Jefferson Bible")	10

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)	4, 23
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (February 15, 2012)	4
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	4, 23
